BESCHWERDEKAMMERN	BOARDS OF APPEAL OF	CHAMBRES DE RECOURS
DES EUROPÄISCHEN	THE EUROPEAN PATENT	DE L'OFFICE EUROPEEN
PATENTAMTS	OFFICE	DES BREVETS

Internal distribution code:

(A)	[]	Puk	olication	in (JJ
(B)	[]	То	Chairmen	and	Members
(C)	[]	То	Chairmen		
(D)	[2	[]	No	distribut	cion	

Datasheet for the decision of 18 December 2012

Case Number:	T 1473/09 - 3.5.02
Application Number:	00307930.8
Publication Number:	1085534
IPC:	H01F 27/12

Language of the proceedings: EN

Title of invention:

Intelligent analysis system and method for fluid-filled electrical equipment

Patentee:

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY PROLEC-GE, S. de R.L. de C.V.

Opponent:

SIEMENS AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

Headword:

National Patents lapsed in all designated contracting states

Relevant legal provisions (EPC 1973): EPC R. 60(1), 66(1)

Keyword:

-

Decisions cited:

-

Catchword:

-



Europäisches Patentamt European Patent Office Office européen des brevets

Beschwerdekammern

Boards of Appeal

Chambres de recours

Case Number: T 1473/09 - 3.5.02

DECISION of the Technical Board of Appeal 3.5.02 of 18 December 2012

Appellant:	SIEMENS AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT
(Opponent)	Postfach 22 16 34
	D-80506 München (DE)

Respondent I:GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY(Patent Proprietor 1)1 River RoadSchenectady, NY 12345(US)

Respondent II:PROLEC-GE, S. de R.L. de C.V.(Patent Proprietor 2)Blvd. Carlos Salinas de Gortari Km., 9.25Apodaca, Nuevo Leon 66600(MX)

Representative: Illingworth-Law, William Illingworth Global Patent Operation - Europe GE International Inc. 15 John Adam Street London WC2N 6LU (GB)

Decision under appeal: Decision of the Opposition Division of the European Patent Office posted 8 May 2009 rejecting the opposition filed against European patent No. 1085534 pursuant to Article 101(2) EPC.

Composition of the Board:

Chairman:	Μ.	Ruggiu
Members:	Μ.	Léouffre
	P.	Mühlens

Summary of Facts and Submissions

- I. The appeal of the opponent lies against the decision of the Opposition Division dated 8 May 2009 rejecting the opposition against the European Patent EP-B-1085534.
- II. The patent has meanwhile lapsed in all designated Contracting States.
- III. The appellant (opponent) was informed by a communication of the Board of Appeal dated 29 August 2012 that the patent has lapsed and that the appeal proceedings will be discontinued if no request for continuation is filed by the appellant within two months from the notification of the communication. No such request has been filed.

Reasons for the Decision

- Pursuant to Rule 60(1) EPC 1973 in conjunction with Rule 66(1) EPC 1973, proceedings are not continued after the European patent has lapsed by non-payment of the renewal fees unless at the request of an opponent filed within two months as from the notification by the European Patent Office of the lapse.
- 2. The appellant (opponent) has been informed of the lapse by a communication of the Board dated 29 August 2012. No request for continuation has been filed. The proceedings are thus to be terminated.

Order

For these reasons it is decides that:

The appeal proceedings are terminated.

The Registrar:

The Chairman:

U. Bultmann

M. Ruggiu